

Nos. 20-4017 and 20-4019

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in
his official capacity as U.S. Secretary of State; and CARL C. RISCH, in his official
capacity as U.S. Assistant Secretary of State for Consular Affairs,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE AMERICAN SAMOA GOVERNMENT and THE HONORABLE AUMUA AMATA,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants,

v.

JOHN FITISEMANU, PALE TULI, ROSAVITA TULI, and SOUTHERN UTAH PACIFIC
ISLANDER COALITION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah,
Judge Clark Waddoups, No. 1:18-cv-00036-CW

INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS, P.C.

Counsel of Record

KATHLEEN A. BROGAN

BRITNEY A. LEWIS

LAUREN N. BEEBE

THOMAS S. VASELIOU

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

mwilliams@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Intervenor Defendants-Appellants
The American Samoa Government and the Honorable Aumua Amata*

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

May 26, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Judicial Imposition of Birthright Citizenship Would Violate American Samoa’s Sovereignty and Cultural Traditions	3
II. Plaintiffs’ Unprecedented Position Spurns Centuries of Consistent Practice as to Every Other U.S. Territory and Violates Fundamental Principles of Self-Determination and Consent	8
III. The Citizenship Clause Does Not Apply to Persons Born in American Samoa.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	ii
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	10–11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	4, 13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	25
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of the Latter-Day Saints v. Hodel</i> , 830 F.2d 374 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	21
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901).....	20
<i>Duncan v. Navassa Phosphate Co.</i> , 137 U.S. 647 (1891).....	20
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	11, 21, 24, 26
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. 603 (1850).....	17
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	22
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	6
<i>In re Kan. Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 737 (1866).....	23

Jones v. United States,
137 U.S. 202 (1890).....17

Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.,
513 U.S. 374 (1995).....26

Loughborough v. Blake,
18 U.S. 317 (1820).....20

O’Donoghue v. United States,
289 U.S. 516 (1933).....16

Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle,
136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)..... 15–16

Reid v. Covert,
354 U.S. 1 (1957).....4

Rogers v. Bellei,
401 U.S. 815 (1971).....11

Shelby Cty. v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....15

Tuaua v. United States,
788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 1–4, 10, 12–13, 23–24

Tuika Tuika v. Governor of Am. Samoa,
4 A.S.R.2d 85 (1987)22

United States v. Felter,
752 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985).....22

United States v. Wong Kim Ark,
169 U.S. 649 (1898)..... 3, 12, 21

Wabol v. Villacrusis,
958 F.2d 1450 (1990).....7

Waldo v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
483 F. App’x 424 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 25–26

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. 515 (1832).....23

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.

Art. I..... 16, 18, 20
Art. II.....18
Art. IV16
Amend. X.....15
Amend. XIII.....14
Amend. XIV.....11, 13, 14

Revised Const. of Am. Samoa5

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 110118
Am. Samoa Code Ann. § 37.0204 (1992).....7
Civil Rights Act, 39th Cong. Ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....14
Residence Act, 1st Cong. Ch. 28, 1 Stat. 130 (1790)16

Treaties

Cession of Manu’a Islands, Manua Samoa-U.S., Jul. 16, 19047
Cession of Tutuila and Aunu’u, Tutuila Samoa-U.S., Apr. 17, 1900.....6, 22
Covenant to Establish a Commonwealth
of the Northern Mariana Islands in Political Union with the
United States of America,
Pub. L. 94-241, 90 Stat. 263 (1976)8
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Crow Tribe of
Indians, May 7, 1868, 15 Stat. 65022

Other Authorities

Gregory Ablavsky,
Administrative Constitutionalism and the Northwest Ordinance,
167 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1631 (2019)19

United States, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....18

Arnold H. Leibowitz,
American Samoa: Decline of a Culture,
10 Cal. W. Int’l L.J. 220 (1980).....6

Arnold H. Leibowitz,
*Defining Status: A Comprehensive Analysis of
United States Territorial Relations* (1989)5

Letter from Henry Vanderburgh to Winthrop Sargent (April 30, 1795),
in Winthrop Sargent Papers (on file with the Massachusetts
Historical Society, Reel 4)18

Joseph Story,
Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States
(2d ed. 1851)16

Jeffrey B. Teichert,
*Resisting Temptation in the Garden of Paradise: Preserving the
Role of Samoan Custom in the Law of American Samoa*,
3 Gonz. J. Int’l L. 2 (1999)7
